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2
0
2
4
 

C
A
T
E
G
O
R
I
E
 

DE 
M
E
N
A
G
E
 

N
O
M
B
R
E
 

DE 
P
E
R
S
O
N
N
E
S
 
C
O
M
P
O
S
A
N
T
 

LE 
M
E
N
A
G
E
 

1 
Une 

personne 
seule 

Deux 
personnes 

ne 
comportant 

a
u
c
u
n
e
 
personne 

a 
charge, 

a 
l'exclusion 

des 
Jeunes 

m
é
n
a
g
e
s
 

; 

2 
- 
ou 

une 
personne 

seule 
en 

situation 
de 

handicap; 

- 
ou 

une 
personne 

seule 
+ 

1 
enfant 

en 
droit 

de 
visite. 

Trois 
p
e
r
s
o
n
n
e
s
 ; 

- 
ou 

une 
personne 

seule 
avec 

une 
personne 

a 
charge 

; 

3 
- ou 

un 
jeune 

m
é
n
a
g
e
 

sans 
personne 

a 
charge 

; 

- ou 
deux 

personnes 
dont 

au 
moins 

une 
est 

en 
situation 

de 
handicap; 

- 
OU 

Une 
personne 

seule 
+ 

2 
enfants 

en 
droit 

de 
visite. 

Quatre 
p
e
r
s
o
n
n
e
s
 ; 

- 
ou 

une 
personne 

seule 
avec 

deux 
personnes 

4 
charge 

; 

- ou 
trols 

personnes 
dont 

au 
moins 

une 
est 

en 
situation 

de 
handicap; 

- ou 
une 

personne 
seule 

+ 
3 

enfants 
en 

droit 
de 

visite. 

Cing 
p
e
r
s
o
n
n
e
s
 ; 

- 
ou 

une 
personne 

seule 
avec 

trois 
personnes 

4 
charge 

; 

- 
ou 

quatre 
p
e
r
s
o
n
n
e
s
 

dont 
au 

m
o
i
n
s
 

une 
est 

en 
situation 

de 
h
a
n
d
i
c
a
p
;
 

- 
ou 

une 
personne 

seule 
+ 

4 
enfants 

en 
droit 

de 
visite. 

Six 
p
e
r
s
o
n
n
e
s
 ; 

- ou 
une 

personne 
seule 

avec 
quatre 

personnes 
a 
charge 

; 

- ou 
cing 

personnes 
dont 

au 
moins 

une 
est 

en 
situation 

de 
handicap; 

- 
ou 

une 
personne 

seule 
+ 

5 
enfants 

en 
droit 

de 
visite. 

Est 
considéré 

c
o
m
m
e
 

jeune 
m
é
n
a
g
e
 

un 
couple 

dont 
la 

s
o
m
m
e
 

des 
dges 

révolus 
est 

au 
plus 

égale 
a 

s'applique 
aux 

p
e
r
s
o
n
n
e
s
 
mariées 

ou 
vivant 

en 
c
o
n
c
u
b
i
n
a
g
e
 

ou 
liées 

par 
un 

pacte 
civil 

de 
solidarité 

et 
co-signataries 

du 
bail. 

La 
p
e
r
s
o
n
n
e
 

en 
situation 

de 
h
a
n
d
i
c
a
p
,
 

doit 
étre 

titutlaire 
de 

la 
carte 

"mobilité 
inclusion" 

portant 
la 

mention 
"invalidité" 

prévue 
G 

Uartricle 
L. 

241- 

3 
du 

code 
de 

l'action 
sociale 

et 
des 

familles 
: 

-La 
carte 

" 
mobilité 

inclusion 
" 
destinée 

aux 
p
e
r
s
o
n
n
e
s
 
p
h
y
s
i
q
u
e
s
 

est 
délivrée 

par 
le 

président 
du 

conseil 
d
é
p
a
r
t
e
m
e
n
t
a
l
 

au 
vu 

de 
Uappréciation, 

sur 
le 

f
o
n
d
e
m
e
n
t
 

du 
3° 

du 
| de 

l'article 
L. 

241-6, 
de 

la 
c
o
m
m
i
s
s
i
o
n
 
m
e
n
t
i
o
n
n
é
e
 

a 
l'article 

L. 
146-9. 

- La 
mention 

" 
é" 

est 
attribuée 

a 
toute 

personne 
dont 

le 
taux 

d'incapacité 
permanente 

est 
au 

moins 
de 

80 
%. 
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2024 

Les 
ressources 

prises 
en 

compte 
sont 

les 
revenus 

fiscaux 
de 

référence 
figurant 

sur 
les 

avis 
d'imposition 

2023 
(sur 

les 
revenus 

2022) 
de 

c
h
a
q
u
e
 
personne 

vivant 

au 
foyer 

ou 
des 

revenus 
de 

2023 
ou 

au 
cours 

des 
12 

derniers 
mois 

lorque 
les 

ressources 
c
o
n
c
e
r
n
é
e
s
 

ont 
diminué 

d'au 
mois 

10 
% 

par 
rapport 

aux 
revenus 

de 

2022. 
Cette 

diminution 
doit 

étre 
justifige 

par 
tous 

moyens, 
4 

l'exception 
d'attestation 

sur 
U'honneur. 

Plafonds 
de 

ressources 
annuelles 

applicables 
aux 

l
o
g
e
m
e
n
t
 
financés 

avec 
un 

PLAI 
(prét 

locatif 
aidé 

d'intégration 

Zone 
Ill 

en 
euros 

Cas 
Général 

Famille 
monoparentale 

Catégorie de 
Rombre-de 

menage 
60% 

100% 
120% 

140% 
160% 

180% 
personnes 8 

60% 
100% 

120% 
140% 

160% 
180% 

1 
7471 

12452 
14942 

17433 
19923 

22414 
1 

13091 
21818 

26182 
30545 

| 
34909 

| 
39272 

2 
10886 

18143 
21772 

25400 
| 

29029 
| 

32657 
2 

14566 
24276 

29131 
33986 

| 
38842 

43697 

3 
13091 

21818 
26182 

30545 
| 

34909 
| 

39272 
3 

17042 
28404 

| 
34085 

| 
39766 

| 
45446 

51127 

4 
14566 

24276 
29131 

33986 
| 

38842 
43697 

4 
19206 

32010 
38412 

44814 
51216 

57618 

5 
17042 

28404 
| 

34085 
| 

39766 
| 

45446 
51127 

5 
21347 

35579 
| 

42695 
498i 

56926 
| 

64042 

6 
19206 

32010 
38412 

44814 
51216 

57618 
6 

23489 
39148 

46978 
| 

54807 
| 

62637 
| 

70466 

s
a
u
n
a
 

2141 
3569 

4283 
4997 

5710 
6424 

a
g
u
s
 

|| 
2a 

3569 
4283 

4997 
5710 

6424 
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2024 

m 
q 
U0 
0 

Les 
ressources 

prises 
en 

c
o
m
p
t
e
 

sont 
les 

revenus 
fiscaux 

de 
référence 

figurant 
sur 

les 
avis 

d'imposition 
2
0
2
3
 

(sur 
les 

revenus 
2022) 

de 
c
h
a
q
u
e
 
p
e
r
s
o
n
n
e
 

vivant 

au 
foyer 

ou 
des 

revenus 
de 

2
0
2
3
 

ou 
au 

cours 
des 

12 
derniers 

mois 
lorque 

les 
ressources 

c
o
n
c
e
r
n
é
e
s
 

ont 
diminué 

d'au 
mois 

10 
% 

par 
rapport 

aux 
revenus 

de 

2022. 
Cette 

diminution 
doit 

étre 
justifige 

par 
tous 

m
o
y
e
n
s
,
 

a 
l'exception 

d'attestation 
sur 

l'honneur. 

P
l
a
f
o
n
d
s
 

de 
r
e
s
s
o
u
r
c
e
s
 
a
n
n
u
e
l
l
e
s
 
a
p
p
l
i
c
a
b
l
e
s
 
aux 

l
o
g
e
m
e
n
t
s
 
financés 

avec 
un 

P
L
U
S
 

(prét 
locatif 

a 
u
s
a
g
e
 

social) 

Z
o
n
e
 

Ill 
en 

euros 

Cas 
Général 

Famille 
monoparentale 

Catégorle 
de 

N
o
m
b
r
e
 

de 
ménage 

60% 
100% 

120% 
140% 

160% 
180% 

Personnes @ 
60% 

100% 
120% 

140% 
160% 

180% 

1 
13585 

| 
22642 

| 
27170 

31699 
| 

36227 
| 

40756 
1 

21817 
36362 

| 
43634 

| 
50907 

| 
58179 

| 
65452 

2 
18143 

30238 
| 

36286 
| 

42333 
| 

48381 
54428 

2 
26339 

| 
43899 

| 
52679 

| 
61459 

| 
70238 

| 
79018 

3 
21817 

36362 
| 

43634 
| 

50907 
| 

58179 
| 

65452 
3 

30985 
| 

51641 
61969 

| 
72297 

| 
82626 

| 
92954 

4 
26339 

| 
43899 

| 
52679 

| 
61459 

| 
70238 

| 
79018 

4 
34920 

| 
58200 

| 
69840 

| 
81480 

93120 
| 

104760 

5 
30985 

| 
51641 

61969 
| 

72297 
| 

82626 
| 

92954 
5 

38815 
| 

64692 
| 

77630 
| 

90569 
| 

103507 
| 

116446 

6 
34920 

| 
58200 

| 
69840 

| 
81480 

93120 
| 

104760 
6 

42710 
71184 

85421 
| 

99658 
| 

113894 
| 

128131 

ccuictme| 
3895 

6492 
7790 

9089 
10387 

11686 
sigan) 

2805 
6492 

7790 
9089 

10387 
11686 
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mi 
ra 
7] 
O 

Les 
ressources 

prises 
en 

c
o
m
p
t
e
 

sont 
les 

revenus 
fiscaux 

de 
référence 

figurant 
sur 

les 
avis 

d'imposition 
2
0
2
3
 

(sur 
les 

revenus 
2022) 

de 
c
h
a
q
u
e
 
p
e
r
s
o
n
n
e
 
vivant 

au 
foyer 

ou 
des 

revenus 
de 

2
0
2
3
 

ou 
au 

cours 
des 

12 
derniers 

mois 
lorque 

les 
ressources 

c
o
n
c
e
r
n
é
e
s
 

ont 
diminué 

d'au 
mois 

10 
% 

par 
rapport 

aux 
revenus 

de 

2022. 
Cette 

diminution 
doit 

étre 
justifiée 

par 
tous 

m
o
y
e
n
s
,
 

a 
l'exception 

d'attestation 
sur 

l'honneur. 

P
l
a
f
o
n
d
s
 
de 

r
e
s
s
o
u
r
c
e
s
 
a
n
n
u
e
l
l
e
s
 
a
p
p
l
i
c
a
b
l
e
s
 
aux 

l
o
g
e
m
e
n
t
s
 
financés 

avec 
un 

PLS 
(prét 

locatif 
social) 

Z
o
n
e
 

Ill 
en 

euros 

Cas 
Général 

Famille 
monoparentale 

Catégorie 
de 

N
o
m
b
r
e
 

ae 
ménage 

60% 
100% 

120% 
140% 

160% 
180% 

p
o
s
s
e
 

60% 
100% 

120% 
140% 

160% 
180% 

1 
17661 

29435 
| 

35322 
41209 

47096 
52983 

1 
28363 

47271 
56725 

66179 
75634 

85088 

2 
23585 

| 
39309 

47i71 
55033 

62894 
70756 

2 
34241 

57069 
| 

68483 
79897 

91310 
102724 

3 
28363 

47271 
56725 

66179 
75634 

85088 
3 

40280 
67133 

80560 
93986 

| 
107413 

| 
120839 

4 
34241 

57069 
| 

68483 
79897 

91310 
102724 

4 
45396 

| 
75660 

| 
90792 

| 
105924 

| 
121056 

| 
136188 

5 
40280 

67133 
80560 

| 
93986 

107413 
| 

120839 
5 

50460 
84100 

| 
100920 

| 
117740 

| 
134560 

| 
151380 

6 
45396 

| 
75660 

| 
90792 

| 
105924 

| 
121056 

| 
136188 

6 
55524 

| 
92540 

| 
11048 

| 
129556 

| 
148064 

| 
166572 

aispenengime| 
DOG4 

8440 
10128 

11816 
13504 

15192 
cnntrenare| 

5064 
8440 

10128 
11816 

13504 
15192 


